

No. 11-1286

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANITA ALVAREZ,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Illinois, Case No. 10-cv-5235, the Honorable Judge Suzanne B. Conlon*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, ASSOCIATION OF CAPITOL REPORTERS AND EDITORS,
CITIZEN MEDIA LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, RADIO
TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION AND SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

Counsel for amici curiae:
Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
Kristen Rasmussen
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100

*(*Of counsel listed on inside cover)*

* Of counsel:

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for American Society of News Editors and
Association of Capitol Reporters and Editors*

David Ardia
Jeffrey P. Hermes
Citizen Media Law Project
Berkman Center for Internet & Society
23 Everett St., 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138

Christopher T. Bavitz
Cyberlaw Clinic
Berkman Center for Internet & Society
23 Everett St., 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
Counsel for Citizen Media Law Project

Mickey H. Osterreicher
69 Delaware Ave., Suite 500
Buffalo, NY 14202
Counsel for National Press Photographers Association

Kathleen A. Kirby
Ari Meltzer
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for Radio Television Digital News Association

Bruce W. Sanford
Bruce D. Brown
Laurie A. Babinski
Baker & Hostetler LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for Society of Professional Journalists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* viii

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE..... ix

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT ix

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT

I. Because it explicitly disavows the requirement of a reasonable expectation of privacy, the Eavesdropping Act is excessively broad and anomalous. 3

 A. The Eavesdropping Act criminalizes more activity than originally intended..... 3

 B. The Eavesdropping Act is anomalous and vests in law enforcement near-limitless discretion to decide which recordings should be concealed from public view and thus criminalized and which may be conveyed to the public. 5

II. There is a First Amendment right to record public events like those at issue. 9

 A. Supreme Court precedent clearly provides that the First Amendment protects the right to gather information. 9

 B. The First Amendment right to gather information encompasses the right to record matters of public interest in public areas, including police activity. 11

 C. Non-journalists should be afforded no less information-gathering protection than journalists. 14

III. The Illinois Eavesdropping Act violates the First Amendment right to gather information. 14

 A. The Act’s explicit disavowal of the requirement of a reasonable expectation of privacy unconstitutionally burdens newsgathering activities. 14

 B. The Act’s exemption for “incidentally overheard” conversations does not save the statute from its unconstitutional restraint on the right to gather information. 15

IV. The criminalization of communications to which there is no reasonable expectation of privacy chills socially valuable newsgathering and watchdog activities and suppresses the spread of important information. 17

A. Criminalizing the recording of public events to which there is no reasonable expectation of privacy chills recordings that provide critical evidence on which both the public and police rely	17
B. The Eavesdropping Act inhibits newsgathering and hampers public discourse.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach
621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Auriemma v. Rice
910 F.2d 1449 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 11

Bartnicki v. Vopper
532 U.S. 514 (2001) 10, 15

Blackston v. Alabama
30 F.3d 117 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 12

Branzburg v. Hayes
408 U.S. 665 (1972) 1, 10

Commonwealth v. Hyde
750 N.E.2d 963 (Mass. 2001) 6 & n.5, 17

Commonwealth v. Rivera
833 N.E.2d 1113 (Mass. 2005) 19

Dorfman v. Meiszner
430 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1970)..... 12–13

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 10

Fordyce v. City of Seattle
55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 12 & n.10

Gilles v. Davis
427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 12 n.11

Glik v. Cunniffe
No. 10-1764 (1st Cir. June 29, 2010)..... 7 n.7

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court
457 U.S. 596 (1982) 10

Iacobucci v. Boulter
193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999) 12

<i>Int’l Profit Assocs., Inc. v. Paisola</i> 461 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	4 n.2
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12 n.11
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	9
<i>People v. Beardsley</i> 503 N.E.2d 346 (Ill. 1986)	3
<i>People v. Herrington</i> 645 N.E.2d 957 (Ill. 1994)	3
<i>People v. Klingenberg</i> 339 N.E.2d 456 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975).....	3
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	14 n.13
<i>Potts v. City of Lafayette, Ind.</i> 121 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	10, 13 n.12
<i>Schnell v. City of Chi.</i> 407 F.2d 1084 (7th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	18
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	11
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	9
<i>State v. Graber</i> No. 12-K-10-647, 2010 Md. Cir. Ct. LEXIS 7 (Md. Cir. Ct. Sept. 27, 2010)	8
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 14 n.13

Wiggins v. Burge
173 F.R.D. 226 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 11

Statutes

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/14-1(d) (2010) 3, 5–6

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/14-2(a)(1) (2010)..... 3

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/14-3(c) (2010) 15–16

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/14-3(e) (2010) 16 n.14

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/14-3(i) (2010) 9 n.9

Alaska Stat. § 42.20.310 (2010)..... 6 n.4

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-60-120(a) (2010) 6 n.4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-570d(a) (2011)..... 6 n.4

Ind. Code § 35-33.5-1-5 (2011) 6 n.4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 99(B)(4) (2010) 6 n.4

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-213(1)(c) (2009) 6 n.4

N.M. Stat. § 30-12-1(B) (2010) 6 n.4

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 250.00(1), .05 (McKinney 2011) 6 n.4

Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(1)(c) (2011)..... 6 n.4

Other Authorities

Radley Balko, *Short but Sweet*, Reason.com, Feb. 24, 2011
<http://reason.com/blog/2011/02/24/short-but-sweet>..... 6 n.4

Demian Bulwa, *Mehserle Convicted*, S.F. Chron., July 9, 2010, at A1
available at 2010 WLNR 13799185 17–18

Complete, Un-edited Etheridge Video, YouTube
<http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=o9RXyCVfeEI&NR=1> (last visited Apr. 20, 2011) 20

Amanda Covarrubias & Stuart Silverstein, <i>A Third Incident, a New Video: A Cellphone Camera Captures UCLA Police Using a Taser on a Student Who Allegedly Refused to Leave the Library Tuesday Night</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 16, 2006, at B1 <i>available at 2006 WLNR 19872437</i>	18
John Eligon, <i>Former Officer Is Found Guilty of Lying About Confrontation with Bicyclist</i> N.Y. Times, Apr. 30, 2010, at A19, <i>available at 2010 WLNR 23198931</i>	18
Fresh Footage of Huge Tsunami Waves Smashing Town in Japan, YouTube http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TRDpTEjumdo&feature=BF&list=PLED998104683D12AF&index=8 (last visited Apr. 20, 2011)	20
<i>From WikiLeaks to Talk Radio, Who Is a Real Journalist?</i> , Providence J., Feb. 17, 2011 <i>available at 2011 WLNR 3181083</i>	19
Celia Guzaldo Gamrath, <i>A Lawyer's Guide to Eavesdropping in Illinois</i> 87 Ill. B. J. 362 (1999)	4
George Allen Introduces Macaca, YouTube http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=r90z0PMnKwI (last visited Apr. 20, 2011)	20–21
Sara Jean Green & Steve Miletich, <i>Uproar over Video: Cop Kicks, Swears at Detainee</i> Seattle Times, May 8, 2010, at A1, <i>available at 2010 WLNR 9702277</i>	18
Leon Harris, <i>Upton Sinclair: American Rebel</i> (1975)	14
Shayna Jacobs, <i>Lawyer Hopes Video Will Exonerate Chinatown Teen Accused of Murder</i> DNAinfo.com, Dec. 7, 2010, http://www.dnainfo.com/20101207/lower-east-side-east-village/lawyer-hopes-video-will-exonerate-chinatown-teen-on-trial-for-hester-street-murder.19	19
Carl Jensen, <i>Stories That Changed America: Muckrakers of the 20th Century</i> (2000)	14
Joe Biden's Racist Slip, YouTube http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sM19YOqs7hU (last visited Apr. 20, 2011)	21
Brian Lehrer, <i>A Million Little Murrows: New Media and New Politics</i> 17 Media L. & Pol'y 1 (2008)	20
Jack Leonard, <i>Dramatic Video of BART Shooting Released by Court</i> , L.A. Times Blog http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/lanow/2010/06/dramatic-video-of-bart-shooting-released-by-court.html (June 24, 2010, 17:13 PST)	17
Wendy McElroy, <i>Are Cameras the New Guns?</i> , Gizmodo, June 2, 2010 http://gizmodo.com/#!5553765/are-cameras-the-new-guns	8 n.8

NRA: Barack Obama — “Bitter Gun Owners,” YouTube http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VZWaxjiQyFk (last visited Apr. 20, 2011).....	21
<i>Often, You Can Film Cops; Just Don’t Record Them</i> , NPR Morning Edition, Sept. 1, 2010 available at 2010 WLNR 17409886	8
Daniel Rowinski, <i>Police Fight Cellphone Recordings: Witnesses Taking Audio of Officers Arrested, Charged with Illegal Surveillance</i> , Bos. Globe, Jan. 12, 2010 available at 2010 WLNR 610063	7, 9
Roberto Santiago, <i>Taser Incident: Report Clears Campus Police at UF</i> , Miami Herald Oct. 25, 2007, at B1, available at 2007 WLNR 20930333.....	18
Senate Transcript of Regular Session Debate on H.B. 356 State of Illinois 88th General Assembly (May 18, 1994)	4–5
<i>Teacher Accused of Hitting Student Exonerated</i> , WSVN-TV, Mar. 13, 2008 http://www1.wsvn.com/news/articles/local/MI79758/	19
Don Terry, <i>Eavesdropping Laws Mean That Turning on an Audio Recorder Could Send You to Prison</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 2011, at A29, available at 2011 WLNR 1376568.....	7, 9 n.9
Jason Trahan & Tanya Eiserer, <i>Cameras a Candid Witness: In-Car Video Just as Likely to Clear Police Officers Accused of Misconduct</i> , Dall. Morning News, Mar. 29, 2009, at A1 available at 2009 WLNR 5912565	18
Milton J. Valencia, <i>Video of Roxbury Arrest Reviewed</i> , Bos. Globe, Oct. 28, 2010 available at 2010 WLNR 21525808	18
Virginia Tech Shooting Rampage, YouTube http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cSbZmd-l8n8 (last visited Apr. 20, 2011)	20
Stephen T. Watson, <i>Police Going to the Replay</i> , Buffalo News, Apr. 6, 2009, at A1 available at 2009 WLNR 6454014	18–19
